

No. 10-16645

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

STATE OF ARIZONA, et al.,

Defendants-Appellants.

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES
DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF ARIZONA**

***AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF SUBMITTED BY THE CITY OF TUCSON
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE**

**MICHAEL G. RANKIN
City Attorney
Michael W.L. McCrory
Principal Assistant City Attorney
P.O. Box 27210
Tucson, AZ 85726-7210
(520) 791-4221
Attorneys for City of Tucson**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	1
COMPLIANCE WITH FRAP RULE 29(a)	1
STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT.....	7
A. COMPREHENSIVE FEDERAL LAW AND POLICIES PROVIDE FOR FEDERAL CONTROL OF ENFORCEMENT.....	7
B. SB 1070 DESTROYS THE BALANCED ENFORCEMENT ESTABLISHED BY FEDERAL IMMIGRATION LAW.....	13
C. SB 1070 CONFLICTS, RATHER THAN COOPERATES, WITH FEDERAL LAW AND POLICY.	16
i. SECTION 2(B) MANDATES INDISCRIMINATE ENFORCEMENT OF IMMIGRATION LAWS	17
ii. The District Court correctly construed the mandatory verification requirement.	19
D. APPELLANTS' PROFFERED RATIONALES FOR SB 1070 ARE WITHOUT MERIT	21
CONCLUSION.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Buckman Co. v. Plaintiffs' Legal Committee</i> , 531 U.S. 341 (2001).....	8
<i>Chy Lung v. Freeman</i> , 92 U.S. 275 (1875).....	14
<i>City of New York v. United States</i> , 179 F.3d 26 (2 nd Cir., 1999)	21
<i>Crosby v. National Foreign Trade Council</i> , 530 U.S. 363, 372-374, (2000).....	8
<i>DeCanas v. Bica</i> , 424 U.S. 351, 96 S. Ct. 933 (1976).....	14
<i>Escobar v. Brewer</i> , et. al., No. CV 10-249-TUC-SRB.....	3, 5
<i>Friendly House, et. al. v. Whiting, et. al.</i> , 10-CV-01061-SRB.....	15
<i>Hines v. Davidowitz</i> , 312 U.S. 52, 61 S.Ct. 399 (1941)	14
<i>Hoffman Plastic Compounds, Inc. v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 535 U.S. 137, (U.S., 2002).....	8
<i>Industrial Com'n of Arizona v. Old Republic Ins. Co.</i> , 219 P.3d 285, 287 -288 (Ariz.App. Div. 1,2009)	19
<i>Lozano v. City of Hazelton</i> , ---F.3d ---, 2010 WL 3504538, 32-34, 35 (3 rd Cir., Sept. 9, 2010)... 14	8,
<i>Ortega Melendres v. Arpaio</i> , 598 F.Supp.2d 1025 (D. Ariz., 2009)	12
<i>Park 'N Fly, Inc. v. Dollar Park & Fly, Inc.</i> , 469 U.S. 189, 194, 105 S.Ct. 658, 83 L.Ed.2d 582 (1985).....	19
<i>Truax v. Raich</i> , 239 U.S. 33, 42, 36 S.Ct. 7, 11 (1915).....	14
<i>U.S. v. Locke</i> , 529 U.S. 89, 108-109 (U.S., 2000)	8
<i>U.S. v. Lopez-Velasquez</i> , 568 F.3d 1139, 1141 (9 th Cir., 2009).....	15

Statutes

8 U.S.C. § 1160.....	15
8 U.S.C. §1357(g).....	9, 10, 11, 12

8 U.S.C. §1644.....	21
A.R.S. §11-1051	18
A.R.S. §13-3903	3
A.R.S. §13-3906(A).....	20

Other Authorities

SB 1070 as amended by HB 2162	passim
The Legal Immigration and Family Equity Act of 2000	15

Rules

FRAP Rule 26.1	1
FRAP Rule 29(a).....	1

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

The City of Tucson is a municipal corporation which is not required to file a disclosure statement pursuant to Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure (“FRAP”) Rule 26.1.
